was higher by $89 million (11%).

Actual
Adopted
Budget Diff % Diff Actual

Adopted
Budget Diff % Diff

NYCT:
  Subway $1,055.2 $1,009.9 $45.3 4.5% $231.4 $218.5 $12.9 5.9%
  Bus 259.9 273.5 (13.6) -5.0% 55.4 59.5 (4.0) -6.8%
  Other 18.6 19.4 (0.8) -4.2% 3.9 4.0 (0.1) -2.0%
NYCT $1,333.8 $1,302.8 $30.9 2.4% $290.7 $282.0 $8.8 3.1%
SIR $1.4 $1.8 (0.4) -20.6% $0.3 $0.4 (0.1) -16.8%
MTA Bus 71.3 69.0 2.2 3.3% 15.5 14.5 1.1 7.4%
LIRR 213.2 207.1 6.1 3.0% 48.2 44.5 3.7 8.4%
MNR 214.2 196.3 18.0 9.1% 48.9 43.1 5.8 13.3%
Sub-total $1,833.9 $1,777.0 $56.9 3.2% $403.7 $384.5 $19.3 5.0%

B&T 964.6 905.7 58.9 6.5% 214.0 199.9 14.2 7.1%

Total $2,798.4 $2,682.7 $115.8 4.3% $617.8 $584.3 $33.5 5.7%

YTD May 2023 ($ in millions) Month of May 2023 ($ in millions)

66.8%

71.6%

72.8%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

MTA‐wide Farebox Revenue

McKinsey High Case Midpoint of Scenarios

McKinsey Low Case Actual

66.8%

71.6%

68.3%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

MTA‐wide Ridership

McKinsey High Case Midpoint of Scenarios

McKinsey Low Case Actual

Total Operating Expenses before Non-Cash Liability Adjustments

Actual
Adopted
Budget Diff % Diff Actual

Adopted
Budget Diff % Diff

 NYCT $3,904.8 $3,909.6 $4.8 0.1% $794.6 $805.7 $11.1 1.4%
 SIR $23.8 $31.7 7.9 24.9% $5.0 $6.6 1.6 24.1%
 MTA Bus 340.7 399.9 59.1 14.8% 65.0 83.1 18.2 21.9%
 LIRR  715.8 794.3 78.4 9.9% 137.6 157.8 20.1 12.8%
 MNR  624.2 609.1 (15.1) -2.5% 125.0 124.6 (0.4) -0.3%
 B&T  182.3 217.4 35.1 16.2% 36.4 44.7 8.3 18.5%
 MTA HQ  380.3 399.4 19.1 4.8% 91.3 73.9 (17.4) -23.5%
 C&D  3.5 1.9 (1.5) -78.7% 0.6 0.3 (0.3) -80.3%
 FMTAC  (0.4) 20.0 20.4 101.8% 1.7 4.0 2.4 58.7%
 GCMCOC  35.1 37.0 1.9 5.2% 5.3 7.4 2.1 28.7%
Total $6,210.2 $6,420.4 $210.2 3.3% $1,262.4 $1,308.2 $45.8 3.5%

YTD May 2023 ($ in millions) Month of May 2023 ($ in millions)

Year-to-date expenses were favorable by $210 million (3%). At the LIRR, the underrun was primarily in payroll due to
vacancies, health & welfare, OPEB, lower electric power consumption and the timing of materials, reimbursable overhead,
maintenance, and pension payments, and partially offset by overtime due to vacancy and absentee coverage. The MTA
Bus underrun was primarily due to lower unscheduled overtime, programmatic maintenance, health & welfare, OPEB and

100.0%

109.9%

75%

80%

85%

90%

95%

100%

105%

110%

115%